

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>C. Mark Kingseed</u> ON THE ______ DAY OF ______ 2003.

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH MONTGOMERY COUNTY TO PROVIDE EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS, HOMELAND SECURITY AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, The City of Centerville desires to enter into an agreement with Montgomery County to provide its emergency preparedness, homeland security and emergency management services as outlined in the Montgomery County Emergency Management Service Agreement, and

WHEREAS, An annual cost for these services will be determined by a representative executive committee and approved by the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners, and

WHEREAS, This agreement shall continue indefinitely until terminated by either party in accordance with the Montgomery County Emergency Management Service Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That an agreement with Montgomery County to provide emergency preparedness, homeland security and emergency management services for the City of Centerville is hereby authorized and that these services will be provided at an annual cost to be determined by a representative executive committee and approved by the Montgomery County Board of Commissioners. Further, the term of this agreement shall be from the date of execution by all parties and certification of funds by the Montgomery County Auditor and shall continue indefinitely until terminated by either party in accordance with the Montgomery County Emergency Management Service Agreement.

Section 2. That the Clerk certify a copy of this Resolution to the Montgomery County Office of Emergency Management.

That this Resolution shall become effective immediately upon Section 3. passage.

PASSED this 17th day of 1 ovember, 2003.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST: mail me Sauch

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 60-03, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the day of November, 2003.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing Ordinances, the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

17th